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1 

The directors present their statement to the members together with the audited financial statements of 

ARTDIS (Singapore) Ltd. (the “Company”) for the financial year ended 31 March 2025. 

 

In the opinion of the directors, 

 

(a) the financial statements of the Company are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the 

financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2025 and of the financial performance, 

changes in fund and cash flows of the Company for the year then ended; and 
 

(b) at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be 

able to pay its debts as and when they fall due. 

 

 

DIRECTORS 

 

The directors of the Company in office at the date of this statement are: 

 

Azariah Tan Peng Chay 

Chan Su-Lynn, Jacqueline (Zeng Sulin, Jacqueline) 

Chua Chin Wei      (appointed on 15 October 2024) 

Chua Swee Leong, Eric (Cai Ruilong) 

Gan Yong Ann      (appointed on 15 August 2024) 

John Alexander Lombard 

Liew Andrew 

Simon John Dale     (appointed on 15 October 2024) 

 

 

ARRANGEMENTS TO ENABLE DIRECTORS TO ACQUIRE SHARES AND 

DEBENTURES 

 

As the Company is limited by guarantee and has no share capital or debentures, the statutory 

information required to be disclosed by the directors under Schedule 12(8)(a) and Schedule 12(8)(b) 

of the Companies Act 1967 does not apply. 

 

The liability of each member is limited to $1 while he is a member, or within one year after he ceased 

to be a member. 

 

As at the reporting date, the Company has 8 (2024: 7) members. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR  

 

The independent auditor, Tan, Chan & Partners, has expressed its willingness to accept appointment 

as its auditor. 

 

 

On behalf of the Board of Directors 

 

 

 

 
…………………………….… 

Andrew Liew 

Director 

 

 

 

 
……………………………… 

Gan Yong Ann 

Director 

 

 

Singapore 

 

Date: 17 September 2025 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 

To the Members of 

ARTDIS (Singapore) Ltd. 

For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2025 

  

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Opinion  

 

We have audited the financial statements of ARTDIS (Singapore) Ltd. (the “Company”), which 

comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2025, and the statement of financial 

activities, statement of changes in funds and statement of cash flows for the financial year then ended, 

and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information.  

 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements are properly drawn up in accordance with the 

provisions of the Companies Act 1967 (“the Companies Act”), the Charities Act 1994 and other 

relevant regulations (“the Charities Act and Regulations”), and Financial Reporting Standards in 

Singapore (“FRSs”) so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 

31 March 2025, and of the financial performance, changes in funds, and cash flows of the Company 

for the financial year ended on that date.  

 

Basis for Opinion  

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing (“SSAs”). Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 

Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in 

accordance with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority (“ACRA”) Code of Professional 

Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants and Accounting Entities (“ACRA Code”) together with 

the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Singapore, and we 

have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ACRA 

Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 

basis for our opinion.  

 

Other Information  

 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises of the 

Directors’ Statement. 

 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express 

any form of assurance conclusion thereon.  

 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 

information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with 

the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially 

misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement 

of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

 

 



 

4 
  

 

26 Eng Hoon Street Singapore 169776  
Tel: 6533 7393 Fax: 6533 6831 

www.tanchan-cpa.com 
 

 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

To the Members of 

ARTDIS (Singapore) Ltd. 

For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2025 

  

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (Cont’d) 

 

Responsibilities of the Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial 

Statements  

 

The Management is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair 

view in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, the Charities Act and Regulations and 

FRSs, and for devising and maintaining a system of internal accounting controls sufficient to provide 

a reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorised use or disposition; 

and transactions are properly authorised and that they are recorded as necessary to permit the 

preparation of true and fair financial statements and to maintain accountability of assets.  

 

In preparing the financial statements, the Management is responsible for assessing the Company’s 

ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and 

using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the 

Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  

 

Those charged with governance comprises the directors. Their responsibilities include overseeing the 

Company’s financial reporting process.  

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 

includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 

audit conducted in accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 

aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 

the basis of these financial statements. 

 

As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain 

professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:  

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 

detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 

as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override 

of internal control.  

 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 

To the Members of 

ARTDIS (Singapore) Ltd. 

For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2025 

  

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (Cont’d) 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (Cont’d) 

 

As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain 

professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: (cont’d) 

 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by management.  

 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting 

and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events 

or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going 

concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our 

auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are 

inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up 

to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company 

to cease to continue as a going concern.  

 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events 

in a manner that achieves fair presentation.  

 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 

internal control that we identify during our audit.  

 

 

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

 

In our opinion, the accounting and other records required by the Companies Act to be kept by the 

Company have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, and the 

Charities Act and Regulations. 

 

During the course of our audit, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that during 

the financial year: 

 

(a) the Company has not used the donation moneys in accordance with its objectives as required 

under Regulation 11 of the Charities (Institutions of a Public Character) Regulations; and 

 

(b) the Company has not complied with the requirement of Regulation 15 of the Charities 

(Institutions of a Public Character) Regulations. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 

To the Members of 

ARTDIS (Singapore) Ltd. 

For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2025 

  

 

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements (Cont’d) 

 

 

 

 
 

Tan, Chan & Partners 

Public Accountants and  

Chartered Accountants 

 

Singapore 

 

Date:  17 September 2025



 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements 
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Note 2025 2024

$ $

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4 1,393,531       1,547,104       

Intangible asset 5 57,742            43,223            

1,451,273       1,590,327       

Current assets

Prepayments 4,445              10,828            

Other receivables 6 83,126            133,323          

Cash and cash equivalents 7 5,956,685       5,494,926       

6,044,256       5,639,077       

Total assets 7,495,529       7,229,404       

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilites

Deferred income - Building Fund 8 1,141              1,189              

Deferred income - Renovation Fund 9 835,358          961,802          

Deferred income - Cultural Matching Fund 10 609,382          831,383          

Lease liabilities 11 262,918          260,466          

1,708,799       2,054,840       

Current liabilities

Other payables 12 413,813          327,443          

Contract liabilities 23 36,654            195,482          

Deferred income - grants 13 685,358          720,058          

Deferred income - others 14 100,000          100,000          

Lease liabilities 11 68,514            39,712            

1,304,339       1,382,695       

Total liabilities 3,013,138       3,437,535       

Net assets 4,482,391       3,791,869       

FUNDS

Unrestricted funds

General Fund 15 4,076,773       3,386,251       

Restricted funds

Building Fund 16 2,702              2,702              

Care & Share Fund 17 402,916          402,916          

Cultural Matching Fund 18 -                      -                      

Programme Tandem 19 -                      -                      

405,618          405,618          

Total funds 4,482,391       3,791,869       

ARTDIS (Singapore) Ltd. 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 March 2025

 



 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements 
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Unrestricted 

fund

General Building Care & Share Cultural Programme

Note Fund Fund Fund Matching Fund Tandem Total funds

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

2025 (Note 16) (Note 17) (Note 18) (Note 19)

Income

Income from generated funds

Voluntary income

Amortisation of capital grant/donation 9 126,444        -         -                   -                   -                   -             126,444      

Corporate sponsorship 23 20,162          -         -                   -                   -                   -             20,162        

Donations 20, 23 661,680        -         -                   -                   -                   -             661,680      

Government grants 21 186,896        -         -                   -                   -                   -             186,896      

Matching grant 416,469        -         -                   813,197           -                   813,197     1,229,666   

Singapore Tote Board Social Service funding 19 -                -         -                   -                   233,757            233,757     233,757      

President's Challenge Fund 13 143,659        -         -                   -                   -                   -             143,659      

Other grants 67,320          -         -                   -                   -                   -             67,320        

1,622,630     -         -                   813,197           233,757            1,046,954  2,669,584   

Activities for generating funds

Fund-raising activities 20 633,205        -         -                   -                   -                   -             633,205      

Sales of ticket 22,444          -         -                   -                   -                   -             22,444        

Sales of work 22 461,304        -         -                   -                   -                   -             461,304      

Sales of merchandise 199,683        -         -                   -                   -                   -             199,683      

23 1,316,636     -         -                   -                   -                   -             1,316,636   

Income from charitable activities

Programme fees 23 291,675        -         -                   -                   -                   -             291,675      

Other income

Bank interest income 9,220            2            -                   1,183               -                   1,185         10,405        

Fixed deposit interest income 53,503          -         -                   -                   -                   -             53,503        

Miscellaneous income 6,829            48          -                   -                   -                   48              6,877          

69,552          50          -                   1,183               -                   1,233         70,785        

Total income 3,300,493     50          -                   814,380           233,757            1,048,187  4,348,680   

ARTDIS (Singapore) Ltd. 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES (Cont'd)

For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2025

Restricted funds

Total



 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements 
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Unrestricted 

fund

General Building Care & Share Cultural Programme

Fund Fund Fund Matching Fund Tandem Total funds

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

2025 (cont'd) (Note 16) (Note 17) (Note 18) (Note 19)

Expenditure

Cost of generating funds

Fund-raising event expenses 120,572        -         -                   -                   -                   -             120,572      

Governance and administrative costs 

Audit fee 14,629          -         -                   -                   1,610                1,610         16,239        

Bank charges 4,553            50          -                   -                   500                   550            5,103          

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 4 251,710        -         -                   -                   13,533              13,533       265,243      

GST charges 474               -         -                   -                   -                   -             474             

Insurance 11,651          -         -                   218                  1,240                1,458         13,109        

Interest expense - lease liabilities 11 9,324            -         -                   -                   1,026                1,026         10,350        

Marketing expenses 44,842          -         -                   21,751             9                       21,760       66,602        

Miscellaneous expenses 20,331          -         -                   3,035               1,188                4,223         24,554        

Printing and stationery 16,550          -         -                   1,025               1,821                2,846         19,396        

Professional fee 38,290          -         -                   -                   4,213                4,213         42,503        

Rental of premises and facilities 34,103          -         -                   -                   3,752                3,752         37,855        

Repairs and maintenance 39,901          -         -                   1,700               4,390                6,090         45,991        

Transport 16,820          -         -                   7,700               1,622                9,322         26,142        

Utilities 25,427          -         -                   -                   2,798                2,798         28,225        

528,605        50          -                   35,429             37,702              73,181       601,786      

Financial support to beneficiaries

Artist fees 244,801        -         -                   34,745             -                   34,745       279,546      

Staff costs

Staff costs (including programme staff) 24 1,239,106     -         -                   194,350           194,195            388,545     1,627,651   

Programme costs

Access cost 20,848          -         -                   6,260               -                   6,260         27,108        

Assist to clients 12,230          -         -                   5,104               -                   5,104         17,334        

Communications 6,219            -         -                   -                   684                   684            6,903          

Faculty fees 156,290        -         -                   366,925           706                   367,631     523,921      

Event support 210,158        -         -                   34,532             -                   34,532       244,690      

Supplies and materials 71,142          -         -                   137,035           470                   137,505     208,647      

476,887        -         -                   549,856           1,860                551,716     1,028,603   

Total expenditures 2,609,971     50          -                   814,380           233,757            1,048,187  3,658,158   

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES (Cont'd)

For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2025

Restricted funds

Total

ARTDIS (Singapore) Ltd. 



 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements 
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Unrestricted 

fund

General Building Care & Share Cultural Programme

Fund Fund Fund Matching Fund Tandem Total funds

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

(Note 16) (Note 17) (Note 18) (Note 19)

2025 (cont'd)

Surplus for the year, representing

total comprehensive income for the year 690,522        -         -                   -                   -                   -             690,522      

Total funds brought forward 3,386,251     2,702     402,916           -                   -                   405,618     3,791,869   

Total funds carried forward 4,076,773     2,702     402,916           -                   -                   405,618     4,482,391   

For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2025

Restricted funds

Total

ARTDIS (Singapore) Ltd. 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES (Cont'd)



 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements 
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Unrestricted 

fund

General Building Care & Share Cultural Programme

Note Fund Fund Fund Matching Fund Tandem Total funds

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

2024 (Note 16) (Note 17) (Note 18) (Note 19)

Income

Income from generated funds

Voluntary income

Amortisation of capital grant/donation 9 124,279      -         -                   -                       -              -              124,279      

Corporate sponsorship 23 43,415        -         -                   -                       -              -              43,415        

Donations 20,23 454,164      -         -                   -                       -              -              454,164      

Government grants 21 112,862      -         -                   -                       -              -              112,862      

Matching grant 23,704        -         -                   1,218,783            -              1,218,783    1,242,487   

Singapore Tote Board Social Service funding 19 -              -         -                   -                       227,381      227,381       227,381      

President's Challenge Fund 13 134,965      -         -                   -                       -              -              134,965      

Other grants 18,275        -         -                   -                       -              -              18,275        

911,664      -         -                   1,218,783            227,381      1,446,164    2,357,828   

Activities for generating funds

Fund-raising activities 20 926,751      -         -                   -                       -              -              926,751      

Sales of ticket 25,319        -         -                   -                       -              -              25,319        

Sales of work 22 205,431      -         -                   -                       -              -              205,431      

Sales of merchandise 277,335      -         -                   -                       -              -              277,335      

23 1,434,836   -         -                   -                       -              -              1,434,836   

Income from charitable activities

Programme fees 23 425,466      -         -                   -                       -              425,466      

Other income

Bank interest income 6,826          -         -                   3,392                   -              3,392           10,218        

Fixed deposit interest income 27,774        -         -                   -                       -              -              27,774        

Miscellaneous income 37,465        -         -                   -                       -              -              37,465        

72,065        -         -                   3,392                   -              3,392           75,457        

Total income 2,844,031   -         -                   1,222,175            227,381      1,449,556    4,293,587   

ARTDIS (Singapore) Ltd. 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2025

Restricted funds

Total

 



 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements 
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Unrestricted 

fund

General Building Care & Share Cultural Programme

Fund Fund Fund Matching Fund Tandem Total funds

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

2024 (cont'd) (Note 16) (Note 17) (Note 18) (Note 19)

Expenditure

Cost of generating funds

Fund-raising event expenses 226,050      -         -                   -                       -              -              226,050      

Governance and administrative costs 

Audit fee 7,933          -         -                   -                       922             922              8,855          

Bank charges 4,690          -         -                   -                       549             549              5,239          

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 4 248,925      -         -                   -                       14,664        14,664         263,589      

GST charges 12,823        -         -                   -                       -              -              12,823        

Insurance 9,577          -         -                   2,013                   1,088          3,101           12,678        

Interest expense - lease liabilities 11 8,794          -         -                   -                       1,023          1,023           9,817          

Marketing expenses 52,804        -         -                   133,797               4,024          137,821       190,625      

Miscellaneous expenses 40,613        -         -                   9,266                   1,616          10,882         51,495        

Printing and stationery 9,032          -         -                   -                       1,050          1,050           10,082        

Professional fee 45,367        -         -                   1,105                   4,837          5,942           51,309        

Rental of premises and facilities 27,960        -         -                   -                       3,250          3,250           31,210        

Repairs and maintenance 37,388        -         -                   -                       4,346          4,346           41,734        

Transport 2,633          -         -                   20,232                 197             20,429         23,062        

Utilities 18,281        -         -                   -                       2,125          2,125           20,406        

526,820      -         -                   166,413               39,691        206,104       732,924      

Financial support to beneficiaries

Artist fees 135,605      -         -                   50,300                 4,628          54,928         190,533      

Staff costs

Staff costs (including programme staff) 24 1,013,725   -         -                   136,720               179,559      316,279       1,330,004   

Programme costs

Access cost 2,440          -         -                   45,354                 -              45,354         47,794        

Assist to clients 5,075          4,414                   70               4,484           9,559          

Communications 6,070          -         -                   -                       706             706              6,776          

Faculty fees 50,110        -         -                   395,072               1,170          396,242       446,352      

Event Support 14,250        214,269               -              214,269       228,519      

Supplies and materials 187,567      -         -                   209,633               1,557          211,190       398,757      

265,512      -         -                   868,742               3,503          872,245       1,137,757   

Total expenditures 2,167,712   -         -                   1,222,175            227,381      1,449,556    3,617,268   

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES (Cont'd)

For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2025

Restricted funds

Total

ARTDIS (Singapore) Ltd. 



 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements 
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Unrestricted 

fund

General Building Care & Share Cultural Programme

Fund Fund Fund Matching Fund Tandem Total funds

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

2024 (cont'd) (Note 16) (Note 17) (Note 18) (Note 19)

Surplus for the year,

representing total comprehensive

income for the year 676,319      -         -                   -                       -              -              676,319      

Total funds brought forward 2,709,932   2,702     402,916           -                       -              405,618       3,115,550   

Total funds carried forward 3,386,251   2,702     402,916           -                       -              405,618       3,791,869   

For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2025

Restricted funds

Total

ARTDIS (Singapore) Ltd. 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES (Cont'd)



 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements 
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Balance at Net income Balance at 

beginning of for the end of

the year the year the year

$ $ $

2025

Unrestricted funds

General Fund 3,386,251    690,522        4,076,773    

Restricted funds

Building Fund 2,702           -                2,702           

Care & Share Fund 402,916       -                402,916       

Cultural Matching Fund -              -                -              

Programme Tandem -              -                -              

405,618       -                405,618       

Total funds 3,791,869    690,522        4,482,391    

2024

Unrestricted funds

General Fund 2,709,932    676,319        3,386,251    

Restricted funds

Building Fund 2,702           -                2,702           

Care & Share Fund 402,916       -                402,916       

Cultural Matching Fund -              -                -              

Programme Tandem -              -                -              

405,618       -                405,618       

Total funds 3,115,550    676,319        3,791,869    

ARTDIS (Singapore) Ltd. 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUNDS

For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2025

 



 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements 
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Note 2025 2024

 $  $ 

Operating activities

Net surplus for the year 690,522        676,319        

Adjustments for:

Amortisation of capital grant/donation 9 (126,444)       (124,279)       

Amortisation of deferred income - Building fund 8 (48)                -                

Amortisation of deferred income - Cultural Matching Fund 10 (813,197)       (1,218,783)    

Amortisation of deferred income - grants 13 (143,659)       (134,965)       

Amortisation of contract liabilities (144,348)       (108,715)       

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 4 265,243        263,589        

Interest income on fixed deposit (53,503)         (27,774)         

Interest expense 10,350          9,817            

Operating cash flows before changes in working capital (315,084)       (664,791)       

Changes in working capital:

Prepayments 6,383            (4,351)           

Other receivables 52,594       143,948     

Other payables 86,370          (31,641)         

Deferred income and contract liabilities 685,675        773,948        

Net cash flows generated from operating activities 515,938        217,113        

Investing activities

Interest received 51,106          23,859          

Acquistion of intangible asset 5 (14,519)         (43,223)         

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 4 (14,613)         (150,751)       

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities 21,974          (170,115)       

Financing activities

Repayment of principal portion of lease liabilities  (65,803)         (60,469)         

Interest paid (10,350)         (9,817)           

Net cash used in financing activities (76,153)         (70,286)         

Net changes in cash and cash equivalents 461,759        (23,288)         

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 5,494,926     5,518,214     

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 7 5,956,685     5,494,926     

ARTDIS (Singapore) Ltd. 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2025
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These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying 

financial statements. 

 

 

1. GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

 ARTDIS (Singapore) Ltd. (the “Company”) is registered under the Companies Act 1967 and 

the Charities Act 1994 and domiciled in the Republic of Singapore. The Company is an 

approved Institution of Public Character (“IPC”) from 01 February 2022 to 31 January 2025. 

It was renewed for the period from 01 February 2025 to 30 November 2027. 

 

The registered office and its principal place of business is located at 133 Bedok North Avenue 

3, #01-138 Singapore 460133. The Company also operates service centres at #03-01 Changi 

City Point, Singapore 486038 and 3779 Jalan Bukit Merah, #03-02, Singapore 159462. 

 

The principal activities of the Company are those of providing social services without 

accommodation for children, youth and families as well as job training and vocational 

rehabilitation services. 

 

The financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 March 2025 were 

authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on the date of Directors’ Statement. 

 

 

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 

 

2.1 Basis of preparation 

 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting 

Standards in Singapore (“FRSs”) under the historical cost convention, except as disclosed in 

the accounting policies below. 

 

The financial statements are presented in Singapore Dollars (“$”), which is the Company’s 

functional currency. 

 

2.2 Adoption of new and amended standards and interpretations 

 

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year 

except that in the current financial year, the Company has adopted all the new and revised 

standards which are effective for annual financial years beginning on or after 01 April 2024. 

The adoption of these new/revised standards and interpretations did not result in any 

substantial changes to the accounting policies of the Company or have any material effect on 

the financial performance or position of the Company. 

 

2.3 Standards issued but not yet effective 

 

A number of new standards and amendments to standard that have been issued are not yet 

effective and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. 

 

The directors expect that the adoption of these new and amended standards will have no 

material impact on the financial statements in the year of initial application. 

 

 



ARTDIS (Singapore) Ltd. 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2025 

 

17 

 

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Cont’d) 

 

2.4 Foreign currency transactions and balances 

 

Transactions in foreign currencies are measured in the functional currency of the Company 

and are recorded on initial recognition in the functional currency at exchange rates 

approximating those ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities 

denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange ruling at the reporting 

date. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency 

are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions. 

 

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items or on translating monetary 

items at the end of the reporting period are recognised in the statement of financial activities. 

 

2.5 Property, plant and equipment  

 

All items of property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Subsequent to initial 

recognition, property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation 

and any accumulated impairment losses. The cost of property, plant and equipment comprises 

its purchase price and any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to working 

condition for its intended use. 

 

Depreciation is computed on a straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the 

assets as follows: 

 

 Estimated useful lives 

Renovation 10 years  

Furniture & fixtures  5 years 

Office equipment  3-5 years 

Leased premises Over the remaining lease term  

 

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when 

events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. 

 

The residual value, estimated useful lives and depreciation method are reviewed at each 

reporting period and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. 

 

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future 

economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising from 

derecognition of the assets is included in statement of financial activities in the period that the 

assets are derecognised. 

 

2.6 Impairment of non-financial assets 

 

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may 

be impaired. If any such indication exists, or when annual impairment assessment for an asset 

is required, the Company makes an estimate of the asset’s recoverable amount. 
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2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Cont’d) 

 

2.6 Impairment of non-financial assets (cont’d) 

 

An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s or cash-generating unit’s fair value 

less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset 

does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets. In 

assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows expected to be generated by the asset 

are discounted to their present value. Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its 

recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and written down to its recoverable 

amount. 

 

Impairment losses are recognised in statement of financial activities. 

 

A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the 

estimates used to determine the asset’s recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was 

recognised. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable 

amount. That increase cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, 

net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised previously. Such reversal is 

recognised in statement of financial activities. 

 

2.7 Intangible assets 

 

Intangible assets acquired separately are recorded at cost. Following initial recognition, 

intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and any accumulated 

impairment losses. 

 

Intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortised on a straight-line basis over their 

estimated useful lives, and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the 

intangible assets may be impaired. The estimated useful lives and amortisation method are 

reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being 

accounted for on a prospective basis. 

 

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the 

difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are 

recognised in the statement of financial activities when the asset is derecognised. 

  

 Software 

 

Intangible assets refer to software costs. The software costs are amortised on a straight-line 

basis over its useful life of 10 years. 

 

2.8 Financial instruments  

 

(a) Financial assets 

 

   Initial recognition and measurement 

 

Financial assets are recognised when, and only when the entity becomes party to the 

contractual provisions of the instruments. 
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2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Cont’d) 

 

2.8 Financial instruments (cont’d) 

 

(a) Financial assets (cont’d) 

 

Initial recognition and measurement (cont’d) 

 

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the 

case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (“FVPL”), transaction costs 

that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of 

financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in statement of financial activities. 

 

Trade receivables are measured at the amount of consideration to which the Company 

expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a 

customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third party, if the trade receivables do 

not contain a significant financing component at initial recognition. 

 

Subsequent measurement 

 

Investments in debt instruments 
 

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Company’s business model 

for managing the asset and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the asset. The three 

measurement categories for classification of debt instruments are amortised cost, fair 

value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) and FVPL. The Company only 

has debt instruments at amortised cost. 
 

Financial assets that are held for the collection of contractual cash flows where those cash 

flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. 

Financial assets are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less 

impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in statement of financial activities when the 

assets are derecognised or impaired, and through the amortisation process. 
 

The directors are of the opinion that the new standards, amendments and interpretations 

will have no material impact on the financial statements in the year of initial adoption. 
 

Derecognition 
 

A financial asset is derecognised where the contractual right to receive cash flows from 

the asset has expired. On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference 

between the carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and any 

cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income for debt 

instruments is recognised in statement of financial activities. 
 

(b) Financial liabilities  
 

   Initial recognition and measurement 

 

Financial liabilities are recognised when, and only when, the Company becomes a party 

to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. The Company determines the 

classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition. 
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2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Cont’d) 

 

2.8 Financial instruments (cont’d) 

 

(b) Financial liabilities (cont’d) 

 

   Initial recognition and measurement (cont’d) 

 

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus in the case of financial 

liabilities not at FVPL, net of directly attributable transaction costs. 

 

   Subsequent measurement 

 

After initial recognition, financial liabilities that are not carried at FVPL are subsequently 

measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are 

recognised in statement of financial activities when the liabilities are derecognised, and 

through the amortisation process. 

 

   Derecognition 

 

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged 

or cancelled or expires. On derecognition, the difference between the carrying amounts 

and the consideration paid is recognised in statement of financial activities.  

 

2.9 Cash and cash equivalents 

 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank, cash on hand and deposits that are subject 

to an insignificant risk of changes in value. The carrying amounts of these assets approximate 

their fair value.       

 

2.10 Impairment of financial asset 

 

The Company recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (“ECLs”) for all debt 

instruments not held at FVPL. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash 

flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to 

receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate.  

 

The Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Company 

does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime 

ECLs at each reporting date.  

 

The Company consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information 

indicates that the Company is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full 

before taking into account any credit enhancement held by the Company. A financial asset is 

written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows 
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2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Cont’d) 

 

2.11 Provisions 

 

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) 

as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic 

benefits will be required to settle the obligation and the amount of obligation can be 

estimated reliably.  

 

Provisions are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted to reflect the current 

best estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic 

benefits will be required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed. If the effect of the 

time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that 

reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the 

increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost. 

 

2.12 Employee benefits 

 

Defined contribution plan 

 

The Company makes contribution to the Central Provident Fund scheme in Singapore, a 

defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions to this national pension scheme are 

recognised as an expense in the period in which the related service is performed.  

 

Short-term benefits 
 

All short-term benefits are recognised in statement of financial activities in the period in 

which the employees rendered their services to the Company. 

 

2.13 Leases 
 

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That 

is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time 

in exchange for consideration.  

 

As lessee 
 

The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except 

for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. 

 

The Company recognises lease liability representing the obligations to make lease payments 

and right-of-use asset representing the right to use the underlying leased asset.  
 

Right-of-use asset 

 

The Company recognises right-of-use asset at the commencement date of the lease (i.e. the 

date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use asset is measured at cost, less any 

accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of 

lease liability. The cost of right-of-use asset includes the amount of lease liability recognised, 

initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date 

less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use asset is depreciated on a straight-line basis 

over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the asset. 
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2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Cont’d) 
 

2.13 Leases (cont’d) 
 

Right-of-use asset (cont’d) 
 

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Company at the end of the lease term or the 

cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated 

useful life of the asset. The right-of-use asset is also subject to impairment. The accounting 

policy for impairment is disclosed in Note 2.6.  
 

The Company’s right-of-use assets are presented within property, plant and equipment (Note 

4). 
 

Lease liability 
 

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liability measured at 

the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments 

include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives 

receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected 

to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price 

of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of 

penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the 

option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are 

recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in 

which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs. 
 

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental 

borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease 

is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liability is 

increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In 

addition, the carrying amount of lease liability is remeasured if there is a modification, a 

change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g. changes to future payments 

resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a 

change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset. 
 

The Company’s lease liabilities are disclosed in Note 11 to the financial statements. 
 

2.14 Taxation  

 

As the Company is registered as a charity under Charities Act, the income is exempted from 

tax under section 13(1) (zm) of the Singapore Income Tax Act.  

 

Goods and Services Tax (“GST”) 

 

The Company was registered for GST with effect from 1.3.2025.  

 

Incomes, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST except: 

 

• where the GST incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the 

taxation authority, in which case the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition 

of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable; and 

 

• receivables and payables that are stated with the amount of GST included. 
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2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Cont’d) 

 

2.14 Taxation (cont’d) 

 

Goods and Services Tax (“GST”) (cont’d) 

 

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as 

part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position. 

 

2.15 Income recognition  

 

Income is measured based on the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled 

in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to customers, excluding amounts 

collected on behalf of third parties. 

 

Income is recognised when the Company satisfies a performance obligation by transferring a 

promised good or service to the customers, which is when the customers obtain control of the 

good or service. A performance obligation may be satisfied at a point in time or over time. 

The amount of income recognised is the amount allocated to the satisfied performance 

obligation. 

 

Donations  

 

Unrestricted donations are reported as income. The timing of income recognition is governed 

by the donor’s intent. If the donor is silent, the donation is recognised as income in the 

financial year made. The timing of income recognition for restricted donations is the same as 

for unrestricted donations.  

 

Donations-in-kind 

 

Donations-in-kind are recognised when the fair value of the assets received can be reasonably 

ascertained.  

 

Fund-raising events income 

 

Revenue from special events is recognised at the point in time when the event takes place.  

 

Sales of works and tickets  

 

Sales of works and tickets are recognised when the control of goods has been significantly 

transferred to the buyer or when services have been rendered.  

 

Programme fees  

 

Programme fees income are recognised over time throughout the duration of the programme. 
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2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Cont’d) 

 

2.15 Income recognition (cont’d) 

  

Grants and sponsorship  

 

Income from grants and sponsorships are accounted for when received, except for committed 

grants and sponsorships that are recovered when the commitments are signed. Such income is 

only deferred when the donor specifies that the grant or sponsorships must be used in future 

accounting periods or the donor has imposed conditions that must be met before the Company 

has unconditional entitlement.  

 

Where the grant relates to an asset, the fair value is recognised as deferred capital grant on the 

statement of financial position and is amortised to the statement of financial activities over the 

expected useful life of the relevant asset by equal annual instalments. 

 

Interest income 

 

Interest income is recognised on a time proportion basis using the effective interest method. 

 

Other income  

 

Other income is recognised when received.  

 

2.16  Contingencies  

 

A contingent liability is: 

 

(a) a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be confirmed only 

by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly 

within the control of the Company; or 

 

(b) a present obligation that arises from past events but is not recognised because: 

 

(i) it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be 

required to settle the obligation; or  

(ii) the amount of the obligation cannot be measured within sufficient reliability.  

 

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be 

confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events 

not wholly within the control of the Company.  

 

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES 

 

The preparation of the Company’s financial statements requires management to make 

judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of the revenues, 

expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the end of 

reporting period. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes 

that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability 

affected in the future periods.  
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES (Cont’d) 

 

3.1 Key judgements made in applying accounting policy 
 

Government grants 

 

Government grants to meet operating expenses are recognised as income in statement of 

financial activities on accrual basis in the year these expenses are incurred and there is 

reasonable assurance that the Company will comply with the conditions attached. For certain 

grants, the government agencies reserve the right to withdraw, withhold or reduce the amount 

of any funds approved but not year disbursed or to call for the refund of all funds which have 

been disbursed to the Company if the conditions are not met.    

 

3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty 

 

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at 

the end of the reporting period are discussed below. The Company based its assumptions and 

estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing 

circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to 

market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Company. Such changes 

are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.  

 

 Useful lives of property, plant and equipment 

 

Management determines the estimated useful lives and related depreciation for its property, 

plant and equipment based on the period over which the property, plant and equipment are 

expected to provide economic benefits. Management’s estimation of the useful lives of 

property, plant and equipment is based on the collective assessment of industry practice, 

internal technical evaluation and experience with similar assets.  

 

The estimation of the useful lives of property, plant and equipment could change significantly 

due to physical wear and tear, technical or commercial obsolescence and legal or other limits 

on the use of property, plant and equipment. The depreciation is increased where useful lives 

are less than previously estimated lives. 

 

The carrying amount of property, plant and equipment as at 31 March 2025 and 2024 are 

disclosed in Note 4 to the financial statements. 

 

Based on the Management’s assessment, no change in the estimated useful lives of property, 

plant and equipment is required as at 31 March 2025 and 2024.  

 

Impairment of property, plant and equipment 

 

Non-financial assets including property, plant and equipment, are tested for impairment 

annually or whenever there is any objective evidence or indication that the asset may be 

impaired. The Company considers whether there is any indication that the above asset may be 

impaired. If any such objective evidence or indication exists, the recoverable amount of the 

asset is estimated to ascertain the amount of impairment loss. Management estimates the 

value in use for its recoverable amounts, based on estimated future cash flows expected to be 

generated by the asset are discounted to their present value. The recoverable amount is most 

sensitive to the discount rate used for the discounted cash flow model as well as the expected 

future cash inflows and the growth rate used for extrapolation purposes.  
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES (Cont’d) 

 

3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty (cont’d) 

 

Impairment of property, plant and equipment (cont’d) 

 
The carrying amount of property, plant and equipment, as at 31 March 2025 is disclosed in 
Note 4 to the financial statements. 

 

Impairment of fee receivables 

 

Fees receivables is tested for impairment whenever there is any objective evidence or 

indication that these receivables maybe impaired. Impairment loss is tested for each 

individually significant receivable wherever there is any indication of impairment. 

Individually significant receivables are tested for impairment separately by estimating the 

cash flows expected to be recoverable. All other receivables are categorised into credit risk 

classes and tested for impairment collectively, using the Company’s past experiences of loss 

statistics, aging of past due and these may affect the Company’s financial position and results. 
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4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

Furniture Office Leased

Renovation and fixtures equipment premises Total

$ $ $ $ $

Cost

As at 01 April 2023         1,946,575              22,121            148,332            453,532         2,570,560 

Additions            146,792                      -                  3,959                      -              150,751 

As at 31 March 2024         2,093,367              22,121            152,291            453,532         2,721,311 

Additions              14,613                      -                        -                97,057            111,670 

As at 31 March 2025         2,107,980              22,121            152,291            550,589         2,832,981 

Accumulated depreciation

As at 01 April 2023            683,710              18,592            106,407            101,909 910,618           

Depreciation            174,281                2,213              25,177 61,918             263,589           

As at 31 March 2024            857,991              20,805            131,584            163,827         1,174,207 

Depreciation            178,804                   998              16,770              68,671 265,243           

As at 31 March 2025         1,036,795              21,803            148,354            232,498         1,439,450 

Carrying amount

As at 31 March 2024 1,235,376        1,316               20,707             289,705           1,547,104        

As at 31 March 2025 1,071,185        318                  3,937               318,091           1,393,531        
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4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Cont’d) 

 

 Assets acquired under leasing agreements 

 

Leased premises are right-of-use assets acquired under leasing agreements. Details of such 

assets are disclosed in Note 25. 

 

Net cash outflow from additions of property, plant and equipment are as follows: 

 

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

    

Aggregate cost of property, plant and equipment acquired 111,670  150,751 

Less: Additions of leased premises (97,057)  - 

Net cash outflow for purchase of property, plant and     

  equipment 14,613  150,751 

 

Included in the cost of property, plant and equipment are renovations of $97,282 (2024: 

$97,282) and furniture and fittings of $5,136 (2024: $5,136) which were funded through 

Presidents’ Challenge Fund. 

 

 

5. INTANGIBLE ASSET 

     Software 

    

 work-in-

progress 

     $ 

Cost      

As at 01 April 2023     - 

Addition     43,223 

As at 31 March 2024     43,223 

Addition      14,519 

As at 31 March 2025     57,742 

      

Accumulated amortisation      

As at 01 April 2023, 31 March 2024     - 

  and 31 March 2025     - 

 

Carrying amount      

As at 31 March 2024     43,223 

      

As at 31 March 2025     57,742 

  

Software work-in-progress pertains to software for school management which is under 

development as at year end. 
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6. OTHER RECEIVABLES  

  2025  2024 

 $  $ 

    

Fee receivables  51,686  101,453 

Interest receivables on fixed deposits  14,236  11,839 

Deposits  16,804  19,013 

Grant receivables -  618 

Advances 400  400 

 83,126  133,323 

 

Fee receivables pertain to programme fees and sales invoices outstanding for services 

rendered as at the end of the financial year. 

 

The Company has fees receivables amounting to $44,351 (2024: $64,364) that are 

outstanding for more than 30 days as at financial year end. 

 

At the reporting date, the carrying amounts of other receivables approximate their fair value.  

 

 

7. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

    

Cash on hand  2,729  1,864 

PayPal account  1,112  3,150 

Cash at banks  4,627,890  4,205,576 

Fixed deposits  1,324,954  1,284,336 

 5,956,685  5,494,926 

 

The cash at banks includes $594,318 (2024: $802,183) for Cultural Matching Fund grant 

(“CMF grant”) and $785,516 (2024: $820,058) for other grants received in advance mainly 

for approved projects.  

 

The fixed deposits mature within 12 months (2024: 12 months) for the financial year end and 

earn interest at rates ranging at 2.58% to 3.30% (2024: 2.55 % to 3.90%) per annum.  

 

Fixed deposits are included as cash and cash equivalents as these can be readily converted 

into cash without having significant defaults.  

 

 

8. DEFERRED INCOME – BUILDING FUND  

 Note 2025  2024 

  $  $ 

     

At the beginning of the year   1,189  1,189 

Amortised during the year 16 (48)  - 

At the end of financial year  1,141  1,189 
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9. DEFERRED INCOME – RENOVATION FUND  

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

    

At the beginning of financial year 961,802  1,086,081 

Amortised during the year (126,444)  (124,279) 

At the end of financial year 835,358  961,802 
 

At the reporting date, the initial amount of renovation fund includes Presidents’ Challenge 

funding of $75,158 (2024: $75,158) 
 

 

10. DEFERRED INCOME – CULTURAL MATCHING FUND 
  

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

    

At the beginning of financial year 831,383  1,569,910 

Received during the financial year 616,713  480,256 

Interest income 1,183  3,392 

Recognised in statement of financial activities  (814,380)  (1,222,175) 

Refund of unutilised funds (25,517)  - 

At the end of the financial year  609,382  831,383 
 

 

11. LEASE LIABILITIES 

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

    

Current  68,514  39,712 

Non-current 262,918  260,466 

 331,432  300,178 
 

Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities: 

 

Accretion 

Addition of interests Other 

$ $ $ $ $ $

- Current 39,712     (76,153)   -             10,350         94,605    68,514       

- Non-current 260,466   -              97,057   -                   (94,605)   262,918     

300,178   (76,153)   97,057   10,350         -              331,432     

Accretion 

of interests Other 

$ $ $ $ $ $

- Current 60,469     (70,286)   -             9,817           39,712    39,712       

- Non-current 300,178   -              -             -                   (39,712)   260,466     

360,647   (70,286)   -             9,817           -              300,178     

Non-cash changes 

01 April 

2024

31 March 

2025

31 March 

2024

01 April 

2023 Addition

Cash 

flows 

Non-cash changes 

Cash 

flows 
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12. OTHER PAYABLES  

  2025  2024 

 $  $ 

    

Other payables  5,125  3,484 

Accruals  344,688  274,733 

Deferred grant – Manpower grant -  49,226 

Provision for unutilised leaves 64,000  - 

 413,813  327,443 

  

 

13. DEFERRED INCOME – GRANTS  

  2025  2024 

 $  $ 

    

Community Capability Trust Fund grant  74,103  51,266 

President’s Challenge Fund grant  138,671  282,330 

ToteBoard grant 176,827  176,827 

Majurity trust grant 36,000  - 

NAC Arts and Disability Forum grant  253,976  158,735 

Enabling Lives Initiative grant 5,781  50,900 

 685,358  720,058 

 

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

Movement of Presidents Challenge Fund grant:    

At the beginning of the financial year 282,330  167,295 

Received during the financial year -  250,000 

Income recognised during the year, representing:    

     Depreciation of Changi City Point centre (3,069)  (3,240) 

     Emerging Artist Programme (20,135)  (29,225) 

     Caregiver and Merchandise Studio Programmes (120,455)  (102,500) 

At the end of the financial year 138,671  282,330 

 

 

14. DEFERRED INCOME – OTHERS 

  2025  2024 

 $  $ 

    

At the beginning and end of the year  100,000  100,000 

 

 

15. GENERAL FUND 

 

The general fund is expendable at the discretion of the management in furtherance of the 

Company’s objects and purposes.  

 

 

 

 

 



ARTDIS (Singapore) Ltd. 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2025 

 

32 

 

16. BUILDING FUND 

 

The Building Fund comprises a specific donation received from Lee Foundation for the 

construction and maintenance of the Company’s office, including furnishing and equipment 

cost.  

 

Building Fund, to the extent, utilised, is recognised in the statement of financial activities over 

the useful life of the property, plant and equipment purchased with the proceeds from the fund 

to correspond to the depreciation charge in respect of such assets. The unutilised portion of 

the fund is retained in the statement of financial position.  

 

 Note 2025  2024 

  $  $ 

Movement during the financial year     

At the beginning of the financial year  2,702  2,702 

Income received during the year  2  - 

Amortised during the year 8 48  - 

Expenditure incurred during the year  (50)  - 

At the end of the financial year  2,702  2,702 

 

 

17. CARE & SHARE FUND  

 

Care and Sharing Matching Grant is a grant from Ministry of Social and Family Development 

(“MSF”), based on qualifying donations, to develop the charitable agency’s capabilities and 

capacity in the provision of social services and programmes for its beneficiaries.  

 

There is no movement during the financial year. 

 

 

18. CULTURAL MATCHING FUND 

 

Cultural Matching Fund provides dollar to dollar matching grant based on cash donations, to 

develop long term sustainability of an organisation and to support projects that are aligned to 

arts and culture sector priorities. These include projects that encourage transformation, 

sustainability and engagement in the arts and heritage sectors in Singapore.  

 

 

19. PROGRAMME TANDEM 

 

Programme Tandem is a grant to give confidence to families to navigate the post-18 space 

upon their care recipients’ graduation from schools. The care recipients should be aged 

between 6 years to 80 years and certified to have a disability. 

 

  2025  2024 

 $  $ 

    

Income received during the financial year 233,757  227,381 

Expenses incurred during the financial year (233,757)  (227,381) 

At the end of financial year -  - 
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20. DONATIONS  

 

 

During the financial year, the Company issued tax-exempt receipts for donations collected 

amounting to $758,027 (2024: $824,407). This excluded tax-exempt  receipts that were 

issued in previous years amounting to $Nil (2024: $135,264).  

 

 

21. GOVERNMENT GRANTS 

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

    

Wage Credit Scheme  23,681  2,784 

SGEnable Grants 88,120  90,230 

Temasek Fund 56,696   

NCSS Tech-and-GO! Start Digital Fund -  1,593 

Toteboard Arts Fund 17,000  - 

Others  1,399  18,255 

 186,896  112,862 

 

 

22. SALES OF WORK 

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

    

Commissioned artwork income 74,879  47,890 

Commissioned performance income 26,010  66,240 

Project, workshop & other income 234,695  49,655 

Sale of painting 125,720  41,646 

 461,304  205,431 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

    

Tax exempt donations  758,027  959,311 

Non-tax exempt donations 536,858  421,604 

 1,294,885  1,380,915 

The donations were allocated as follows:    

Donations  661,680  454,164 

Fund-raising events  633,205  926,751 

 1,294,885  1,380,915 
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23. REVENUE FROM CONTRACT WITH CUSTOMERS  

 

(a) Disaggregation of revenue  

 

 

All the revenue are recognised at a point in time, except for programme fees, which is 

recognised over programme’s term.  

 

(b) Contract liabilities  

 

(c) Income recognised in relation to contract liabilities  

 

The contract liabilities relate to the programme fees and other fund-raising events 

received in advance for the unsatisfied programme obligation in for classes to be 

conducted. Revenue will be recognised when the classes and events are held and services 

rendered over the period.  

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

    

Corporate sponsorships 20,162  43,415 

Donations 661,680  454,164 

Activities for generating funds  1,316,636  1,434,836 

Programme fees  291,675  425,466 

 2,290,153  2,357,881 

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

Amounts received in advance for programmes, projects    

and fund-raising events  36,654  195,482 

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

Revenue recognised in current period that was included     

in contract liabilities balance at the beginning of the year 158,828  324,269 
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24. STAFF COSTS (INCLUDING PROGRAMME STAFF) 

 
Unrestricted 

fund

Cultural

Building matching Programme Total

fund fund fund Tandem funds funds

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

2025

Staff salaries and bonuses 996,166       -                -                   153,941    174,769    328,710    1,324,876   

Employer's contribution 

to CPF and SDL 154,307       -                -                   26,058      19,376      45,434      199,741      

Staff leave pay 64,000         -                -                   -                -                -                64,000        

Staff medical 3,151           -                -                   -                -                -                3,151          

Staff transport 11,387         -                -                   226           50             276           11,663        

Staff training 1,149           -                -                   14,125      -                14,125      15,274        

Staff welfare 8,946           -                -                   -                -                -                8,946          

1,239,106    -                -                   194,350    194,195    388,545    1,627,651   

2024

Staff salaries and bonuses 864,156       -                -                   115,393    161,392    276,785    1,140,941   

Employer's contribution 

to CPF and SDL 128,067       -                -                   18,294      18,167      36,461      164,528      

Staff medical 2,546           -                -                   -                -                -                2,546          

Staff transport 9,635           -                -                   257           -                257           9,892          

Staff training 1,854           -                -                   2,776        -                2,776        4,630          

Staff welfare 7,467           -                -                   -                -                -                7,467          

1,013,725    -                -                   136,720    179,559    316,279    1,330,004   

Restricted funds

Total 

restrictedGeneral 

fund

Care & 

share 
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25. LEASES 

 

Company as a lessee 

 

The Company has leases for twook office premises. 

 

(a) Carrying amount of right-of-use assets classified within property, plant and equipment: 

 

 Leased 

premises 

  $ 

  

As at 01 April 2023 351,623 

Depreciation (61,918) 

At 31 March 2024 289,705 

Additions 97,057 

Depreciation (68,671) 

As at 31 March 2025 318,091 
  

 

(b) The carrying amounts of lease liabilities and the movements during the financial year are 

disclosed in Note 11 and the maturity analysis of lease liabilities is disclosed in Note 30 

to the financial statements. 

 

(c) Amounts recognised in statement of financial activities 

 

 Note 2025  2024 

Amount recognised in profit or loss:   $  $ 

     

Depreciation of right-of-use assets  4 68,671  61,918 

Interest expense on lease liability 11 10,350  9,817 

Lease expense not capitalised in lease liabilities     

- Expense relating to short-term leases  37,855  31,210 

  116,876  102,945 

 

(d) Total cash outflows 

 

The Company had total cash outflows for leases of $114,008 (2024: $101,496) during the 

year. 
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26. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

Key management personnel compensation for the financial year was as follows: 

 

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

    

Compensation of key management personnel    

Salaries and bonuses  287,703  243,719 

Employer’s contribution to CPF 29,436  25,598 

Other benefits 2,850  8,021 

 319,989  277,338 

    

No. of Executive of the Company in remuneration bands:    

Above $100,000 and below $200,000 2  2 

 

 

27. COMMITMENT 

 

The Company has separated the lease component and non-lease component for one property 

lease and accounted for the non-lease component as a separate commitment as per contract. 

At the reporting date, the Company has service commitments in respect of the monthly 

service charge for the administration, operations and maintenance of the building where the 

leased premises is situated:  

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

    

Within one year  24,000  3,059 

More than one year  28,000  - 

 52,000  3,059 

 

 

28. FUND RAISING EFFECIENCY RATIO 

 

 30/70 Fund-raising Efficiency Ratio 

  2025  2024 

  $  $ 

     

Income from fund raising activities  633,205  926,751 

     

Fund raising event expenses  120,572  226,050 

     

Fund-raising efficiency ratio  0.19:1  0.24:1 

 

The fund-raising efficiency ratio has been computed as (E+S)/(R+S), where E refers to the 

total expenses relating to fund-raising; R refers to the total gross receipts from fund-raising, 

other than receipts from sponsorships; and S refers to the total cost or value of sponsored 

goods and services relating to fund-raising. 
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29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

 

At the reporting date, the aggregate carrying amounts of financial assets at amortised cost and 

financial liabilities at amortised cost were as follows: 

 Note 2025  2024 

  $  $ 

     

Financial assets     

Other receivables  6 83,126  133,323 

Cash and cash equivalents 7 5,956,685  5,494,926 

Financial assets carried at amortised cost  6,039,811  5,628,249 

     

Financial liabilities     

Lease liability 11 331,432  300,178 

Other payables  12 413,813  327,443 

Less: Deferred income 12 -  (49,226) 

Financial liabilities carried at amortised cost  745,245  578,395 

  

The cash and cash equivalents includes $594,318 (2024: $802,183) for the CMF grant and 

$785,516 (2024: $820,058) for other grants received in advance mainly for approved projects. 

 

 

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT  

 

The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks from its operations. The key 

financial risks include interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. 

 

The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies and procedures for the management of 

these risks, which are executed by the management team. It is, and has been throughout the 

current and previous financial year, the Company’s policy that no trading in derivatives for 

speculative purposes shall be undertaken. 

 

The following sections provide details regarding the Company’s exposure to the above-

mentioned financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of 

these risks. 

 

There has been no change to the Company’s exposure to these financial risks or the manner in 

which it manages and measures the risks. 

 

(a) Interest rate risk  

 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company’s 

financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The 

Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from its cash and cash 

equivalents and borrowings.  

 

The Company does not expect any significant effect on the Company’s statement of 

financial activities arising from the effects of reasonably possible changes to interest 

rates on interest-bearing financial instruments at the end of the financial year.  
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30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d) 

 

(b) Credit risk 

 

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual 

obligations resulting in a loss to the Company. The Company’s exposure to credit risk 

arises primarily from trade and other receivables.  

 

The Company has minimal exposure to credit risk due to the nature of its activities. 

 

(c) Liquidity risk 

 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may encounter difficulties to settle or meet its 

financial obligations due to shortage of available funds. The Company’s objective is to 

maintain sufficient level of cash and bank balances, and internally generated cash flows 

to finance its activities. The Company actively manages its debt maturity profile, 

operating cash flows and availability of funding so as to ensure that all repayment and 

funding needs are met. 

 

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company’s financial assets and 

liabilities at the end of the reporting date based on the contractual undiscounted 

repayment obligations:  

 

Note

Carrying 

amount

Contractual 

cash flows

One year or 

less

One to 

five years

More than 

5 years 

$ $ $ $ $

2025

Financial assets 

Other receivables 6 83,126        83,126             83,126        -            -            

Cash and cash equivalents 7 5,956,685   5,956,685        5,956,685   -            -            

6,039,811   6,039,811        6,039,811   -            -            

Financial liabilities 

Lease liabilities 11 331,432      359,843           77,326        213,578    68,939      

Other payables 12 413,813      413,813           413,813      -            -            

745,245      773,656           491,139      213,578    68,939      

Net undiscounted

financial assets/(liabilities) 5,294,566   5,266,155        5,548,672   (213,578)   (68,939)     

2024

Financial assets 

Other receivables 6 133,323      133,323           133,323      -            -            

Cash and cash equivalents 7 5,494,926   5,494,926        5,494,926   -            -            

5,628,249   5,628,249        5,628,249   -            -            

Financial liabilities 

Lease liabilities 11 300,178      334,640           47,998        174,162    112,480    

Other payables 12 327,443      327,443           327,443      -            -            

Less: Deferred income 12 (49,226)       (49,226)           (49,226)       -            -            

578,395      612,857           326,215      174,162    112,480    

Net undiscounted

financial assets/(liabilities) 5,049,854   5,015,392        5,302,034   (174,162)   (112,480)   
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31. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities on the statement of financial position 

approximate their respective fair values due to the relatively short-term maturity of these 

financial instruments.  

The fair values of non-current lease liabilities carried at amortised cost are estimated by 

discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate that is 

available to the Company for similar financial liabilities.  

 

 

32. FUND MANAGEMENT 

 

The primary objective of the Company’s funds management is to ensure that the funding from 

members and other sources are properly managed and used to supports its operations. 

 

The Company manages its fund structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in 

economic conditions. No changes were made to the objectives, policies or processes during 

the financial years ended 31 March 2025 and 2024 respectively. 

 

The Company is not subjected to externally imposed capital requirements. 

 

 

33. RESERVE POSITION AND POLICY 

 

The Company’s reserve position for financial years ended 31 March 2025 and 2024 is as 

follows:  

Increase/

2025 2024 (Decrease)

$ $ %

(A) Unrestricted funds

General fund 4,076,773    3,386,251  20.39%

(B) Restricted or designated fund

Building fund 2,702           2,702         0.00%

Care & share fund 402,916       402,916     0.00%

Cultural matching fund -              -            -             

Programme Tandem -              -            -             

(C) Total funds 4,482,391    3,791,869  18.21%

(D) Annual operating expenditure 2,609,971    2,167,712  20.40%

(E) Ratio of funds to annual operating

expenditure (A)/(D) 1.56             1.56           
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33. RESERVE POSITION AND POLICY (Cont’d) 

 

Reference:  

 

C. Total funds include unrestricted, restricted/designated and endowment funds. 

D. Total Annual Operating Expenditure includes expenses related to cost of generating funds 

and governance and administration costs.  

 

The Company’s reserve policy is as follows: 

 

The reserve of the Company provides financial stability and the means for the development if 

the Company’s activities. The Board intends to maintain the reserves at a level sufficient for 

its operating needs. The Company reviews the level of reserves regularly for the Company’s 

continuing obligations.  

 

 

34. MANAGEMENT OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 

During the current and previous financial year, none of the Board Members received any 

remuneration from the company.  

 

Directors are required to disclose any interest that they may have, whether directly or 

indirectly, that the Company may enter into or in any organisations that the Company has 

dealings with or is considering dealing with; and any personal interest accruing to him as one 

of the Company’s supplier, user of services or beneficiary. Should there be any potential 

conflict of interest, the affected Director may not vote on the issue that was the subject matter 

of the disclosure. Detailed minutes will be taken on the disclosure as well as the basis for 

arriving at the final decision in relation to the issue at stake.  

 

 

 

 
 


